# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6528210

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/10/2019

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAUL G. ANDRUS	01/21/2021
GAYLE R. CAMPBELL-ANDRUS	01/21/2021
MICHAL RYSZARD BIELEJEWSKI	01/21/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ANDRUS RESEARCH INC.
Street Address:	46 WILTSHIRE PLACE
City:	ANCASTER, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L9K 1M5

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62933770
Application Number:	17094276

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (216)579-6073

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2165791700

Email: libbett@pearne.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN M. GALLO/PEARNE & GORDON LLP

Address Line 1: 1801 EAST 9TH STREET, SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-3108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GOWL-61771&GOWL-61771US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BRYAN M. GALLO

SIGNATURE: /bryanmgallo/

DATE SIGNED: 02/01/2021

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=GOWL-61771US1-Confirmatory\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 055108 FRAME: 0712 source=GOWL-61771US1-Confirmatory\_Assignment#page2.tif source=GOWL-61771US1-Confirmatory\_Assignment#page3.tif source=GOWL-61771US1-Confirmatory\_Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 055108 FRAME: 0713

# **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS Paul G. Andrus and Gayle R. Campbell-Andrus, whose post office address is 46 Wiltshire Place, Ancaster, Ontario Canada L9K 1M5, and Michal Ryszard Bielejewski, whose post office address is 4-170 Jackson St. W., Hamilton, Ontario, Canada L8P 1L9 (the "Inventors") have made certain inventions relating to a deployable fairing for a transport vehicle (the "Invention") for which United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/933,770 (the "Provisional Application") was filed on November 11, 2019 and for which European Regional Patent Application No. EP20206807.8, United States Patent Application No. 17/094,276 and Canadian Patent Application No. 3,098,739, all claiming priority to the Provisional Application, were filed on November 10, 2020, all under the title:

# DEPLOYABLE FAIRING FOR TRANSPORT VEHICLE

(collectively, the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS Michal Ryszard Bielejewski was at all material times during the conception and reduction to practice of the Invention employed by Truck Sail Inc. ("Truck Sail"), having an address at 46 Wiltshire Place, Ancaster, Ontario Canada L9K 1M5, and his duties as an employee of Truck Sail included and continue to include inventing;

AND WHEREAS the Invention was made pursuant to certain arrangements among the Inventors, Truck Sail and Andrus Research Inc., having an address at 46 Wiltshire Place, Ancaster, Ontario Canada L9K 1M5 ("Andrus Research") pursuant to which it was understood that Andrus Research would be the owner of the Invention;

AND WHEREAS the Inventors and Truck Sail consider it to be desirable that Andrus Research be the owner of all right, title and interest in, to and in respect of the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one Canadian dollar (CAD\$1.00) payable by Andrus Research to each of the Inventors and Truck Sail, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

(1) each of the Inventors confirms that the said Andrus Research is the owner of, and that effective as of November 10, 2019, it has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell,

Page 1 of 4

assign and transfer, to the said Andrus Research, their whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, in, to and in respect of the Invention and in, to and in respect of all applications (including the Applications) and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Europe, Canada, and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, along with any and all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, reexamination, Patent Cooperation Treaty and Convention applications and any Letters Patent to issue therefrom, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention, the applications (including the Applications) and the Letters Patent.

- (2) to the extent that Truck Sail may have acquired or retained any right, title or interest in respect of the Invention, whether by operation of law or otherwise, whether from the named Inventors or otherwise, Truck Sail confirms that effective as of November 10, 2019, it has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Andrus Research its whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Europe, Canada and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, in, to and in respect of the Invention and in, to and in respect of all applications (including the Applications) and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Europe, Canada, and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, along with any and all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, re-examination, Patent Cooperation Treaty and Convention applications and any Letters Patent to issue therefrom, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention, the applications (including the Applications) and the Letters Patent.
- (3) each of the Inventors and Truck Sail hereby authorizes Andrus Research to file patent applications (including the Applications) in respect of the Invention in any countries and in any places that are not countries, and request that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, the European Patent Office, the Canadian Commissioner of Patents and all other patent authorities issue the Letters Patent to Andrus Research, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any Letters Patent in respect of the Invention may be granted.

AND, each of the Inventors and Truck Sail hereby bind themselves, their legal representatives and assigns to do, upon the request of Andrus Research, but without additional consideration, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the Invention, the said patent applications

Research as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Andrus and/or Truck Sail and their respective legal representatives and assigns; and particularly to execute and deliver to Andrus Research all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Andrus Research; to communicate to Andrus Research all facts known to the Inventors, and/or Truck Sail relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Andrus Research with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in the control of the Inventors and/or Truck Sail or in the facts, or the Inventors' conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of the Invention.

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario, including the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, and the parties each hereby irrevocably attorn to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the Province of Ontario, including the Federal Court of Canada to the extent the same has jurisdiction in any matter relating to this agreement, provided that the Courts of the United States shall retain their jurisdiction in respect of any United States patent or patent application, and the national courts of the member states of the European Patent Convention shall retain their respective jurisdiction in respect of any national validation of any European patent.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, which shall together form one and the same Agreement.

EXECUTED under scal by:

Andrus Research Inc.

Pet: Gayle Campbell- Andrus

I have authority to bind Andrus Research Inc. Witness to signature of Andrus Research Inc.

Name: Hastin Dong

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE]

Paul G. Andrus

Witness to signature of

Paul G. Andrus

Name: Faction Dogs

Page 3 of 4

Gayle R. Campbell Andrus

Witness to Signature of Gayle R. Campbell-Andrus Name: Hawlin Dong

Michael Ryszard Bielejewski

Witness to signature of Michał Ryszard Bielejewski Name: Hadin Day

Truck Sail Inc.
Per: Gayle Campbell - Andrus
Title: CEO
I have authority to bind Truck Sail Inc.

Witness to signature of Truck Sail Inc.

Name: Hawlin Dogo